
 

No. _______ 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
________________________________ 

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL. 
Petitioners, 

v. 
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL. 

Respondents. 
__________________________________ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
___________________________________ 

I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served with 

the PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI by electronic mail and overnight deliv-

ery this 5th day of July, 2024.  Service has been made upon the following: 

Elizabeth Prelogar 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Rm. 5616 
Washington, DC 20530 
SupremeCtBriefs@USDOJ.gov 
 
Counsel for U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al. 
 
Shelby Leigh Dyl 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20036-3006 
shelby.dyl@pillsburylaw.com 
 
Counsel for Iowa Soybean Association, et al.  
Eric Dean McArthur 
Sidley Austin LLP 
1501 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20005 
emcarthur@sidley.com 
 
Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers, et al.  



 

Jonathan Andrew Berry 
Boyden Gray PLLC 
801 17th Street, NW 
Suite 350 
Washington, DC 20006 
jberry@boydengray.com 
 
Counsel for Clean Fuels Development Coalition, et al.  
Jeffrey B. Wall 
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP 
1700 New York Ave., NW 
Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20006-5215 
wallj@sullcrom.com 
 
Counsel for Valero Renewable Fuels Company, LLC 
 
Kevin James Poloncarz 
Covington & Burling LLP 
Salesforce Tower 
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533 
kpoloncarz@cov.com 
 
Counsel for Advanced Energy United, et al.  
Elisabeth Susan Theodore 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
 
Counsel for American Honda Motor Co., Inc., et al.  
Kelly Patrick Dunbar 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com 
 
Counsel for BMW of North America, LLC  



 

Scott Hochberg 
Center for Biological Diversity 
1212 Broadway 
Suite 800 
Oakland, CA 94612 
shochberg@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity  
Michael James Bostrom 
Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 
Affirmative Litigation Division 
200 N. Spring Street 
14th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
michael.bostrom@lacity.org 
 
Counsel for City of Los Angeles  
Christopher Gene King, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
New York City Law Department 
6-143 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
cking@law.nyc.gov 
 
Counsel for City of New York  
Ann Brewster Weeks, Senior Counsel 
Clean Air Task Force 
114 State Street 
6th Floor 
Boston, MA 02109 
aweeks@catf.us 
 
Counsel for Clean Air Council, et al.  
Seth Gardner Schofield, Assistant Attorney General 
Massachusetts Office of the Attorney General 
Energy and Environment Bureau 
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 
seth.schofield@mass.gov 
 
Counsel for Commonwealth of Massachusetts  



 

Ann R. Johnston, Sr. Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Strawberry Square 
14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov 
 
Counsel for Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  
Emily Green 
Conservation Law Foundation 
53 Exchange Street 
Suite 200 
Portland, ME 04101 
egreen@clf.org 
 
Counsel for Conservation Law Foundation  
Caroline S. Van Zile, Deputy Solicitor General 
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 
Office of the Solicitor General 
400 6th Street, NW 
Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 
 
Counsel for District of Columbia  
Sean H. Donahue 
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog LLP 
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
sean@donahuegoldberg.com 
 
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund  
Robert Michaels 
Environmental Law & Policy Center 
35 E. Wacker Drive 
Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60601 
rmichaels@elpc.org 
 
Counsel for Environmental Law and Policy Center  



 

Stacey Lynn VanBelleghem 
Latham & Watkins LLP 
555 11th Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004-1304 
Stacey.VanBelleghem@lw.com 
 
Counsel for National Coalition for Advanced Transportation  
Ian Fein 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 Sutter Street 
21st Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104-4540 
ifein@nrdc.org 
 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council  
Scott Lawrence Nelson 
Public Citizen Litigation Group 
1600 20th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20009 
snelson@citizen.org 
 
Counsel for Public Citizen  
Joanne Marie Spalding 
Sierra Club 
2101 Webster Street 
Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org 
 
Counsel for Sierra Club  
Caitlan L. McLoon, Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the California Attorney General 
300 S. Spring Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
caitlan.mcloon@doj.ca.gov 
 
Counsel for State of California  



 

Scott Steinbrecher, Assistant Attorney General 
Colorado Attorney General's Office 
1300 Broadway 
Denver, CO 80203 
scott.steinbrecher@state.co.us 
 
Counsel for State of Colorado  
Scott Norman Koschwitz, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Connecticut 
Environment Department 
165 Capitol Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
scott.koschwitz@ct.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Connecticut  
Christian Douglas Wright 
Delaware Department of Justice 
820 N. French Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
christian.wright@delaware.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Delaware  
Lyle T. Leonard, Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Hawaii 
Room 200 
465 South King Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
lyle.t.leonard@hawaii.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Hawaii  
Elizabeth Dubats 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Illinois 
1800 
69 West Washington Street 
Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60602 
elizabeth.dubats@ilag.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Illinois  



 

Emma Akrawi, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Maine 
6 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333-0006 
Emma.Akrawi@maine.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Maine  
Michael F. Strande, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Maryland 
Maryland Department of the Environment 
1800 Washington Boulevard 
Suite 6048 
Baltimore, MD 21230-1719 
michael.strande@maryland.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Maryland  
Peter Surdo, Special Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Minnesota 
Suite 1800 
445 Minnesota Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127 
peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us 
 
Counsel for State of Minnesota  
Heidi Parry Stern, Solicitor 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Nevada 
555 East Washington Avenue 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
hstern@ag.nv.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Nevada  
Lisa Jo Morelli 
Office of the Attorney General, State of New Jersey 
Division of Law 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 
lisa.morelli@dol.lps.state.nj.us 
 
Counsel for State of New Jersey  



 

William G. Grantham, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of New Mexico 
N-2150 
PO Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0000 
wgrantham@nmag.gov 
 
Counsel for State of New Mexico  
Yueh-Ru Chu, Section Chief Affirmative Litigation 
New York State Office of the Attorney General 
Environmental Protection Bureau 
19th Floor 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Yueh-ru.Chu@ag.ny.gov 
 
Counsel for State of New York  
Francisco Benzoni, Special Deputy Attorney General 
North Carolina Department of Justice 
114 West Edenton Street 
Raleigh, NC 27603 
fbenzoni@ncdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for State of North Carolina  
Paul Andrew Garrahan 
Oregon Department of Justice 
1515 SW Fifth Avenue 
Suite 410 
Portland, OR 97201 
paul.garrahan@doj.oregon.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Oregon  
Nicholas M. Vaz 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Rhode Island 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 
nvaz@riag.ri.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Rhode Island  



 

Hannah Yindra 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Vermont 
109 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001 
hannah.yindra@vermont.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Vermont  
Pratik Arvind Shah 
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 
2001 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
pshah@akingump.com 
 
Counsel for Volkswagen Group of America, Inc.  
Sent via USPS as only P.O. Box listed: 
 
Eric Gerig Hostetler 
U.S. Department of Justice 
PO Box 23986, L'Enfant Plaza Station 
Washington, DC 20026-3986 
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov 
 
Counsel for U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al. 
 
Christopher Huriaux Reitz, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General, State of Washington 
PO Box 40117 
Olympia, WA 98504-0117 
chris.reitz@atg.wa.gov 
 
Counsel for State of Washington 
 
Jessica Morton 
Democracy Forward Foundation 
PO Box 34553 
Washington, DC 20043 
jmorton@democracyforward.org 
 
Counsel for Union of Concerned Scientists 
 

 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hendershot    
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT 



 

Ohio Chief Deputy Solicitor General 
Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio 


	Respondents.

